FILE NO. 100059

ORDINANCE NO. 50-

50-/0 RO#1002

SA#25

1

3

6

5

7

9

10 11

12

13

1415

16

17

18

19

20 21

22

23

24

25

[Appropriating \$3,257,575 of General Fund Reserve for Indigent Defense Expenses in the Superior Court for Fiscal Year 2009-2010.]

Ordinance appropriating \$3,257,575 of General Fund Reserve to fund indigent defense expenses associated with increased felony caseloads in the Superior Court for Fiscal Year 2009-2010, requiring a two-thirds affirmative vote of all members of the Board of Supervisors per San Francisco Charter Section 9.113, and placing \$406,665 on Budget and Finance Committee Reserve.

Note:

Additions are single-underline italics Arial;

deletions are strikethrough italics Arial.

Board amendment additions are <u>double underlined</u>. Board amendment deletions are <u>strikethrough normal</u>.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The use of funding outlined below is herein de-appropriated to reflect the funding available for Fiscal Year 2009-2010.

## **Use De-Appropriation**

Fund	Index Code	Subobject	Description	Amount
1G AGF AAA – GF-	*CON1GAGFAAA	098GR	Unappropriated General	\$3,257,575
Non-Project-			Fund Reserve – Designated	
Controlled				
Total USE De-Approp	oriation			\$3,257,575

Mayor Newsom Office of the Mayor Page 1 of 3

Section 2. The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated in the Subobject 02699 Court Fees and Other Compensation – Other Fees, and reflects the projected uses of funding to support indigent defense expenses for the Superior Court for Fiscal Year 2009-2010.

## **USES Appropriation**

Fund	Index Code	Subobject	Amount
1G AGF AAA – GF-Non-	115038	02699 Court Fees and Other	\$3,257,575
Project-Controlled		Compensation – Other Fees	
Total USES Appropriation			\$3,257,575

Section 3. The Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Annual Appropriation Ordinance includes the rejection of \$2,701,680 for Court Fees and Other Compensation – Other Fees by the Mayor and the Board of Supervisors, which is subject to appropriation in this legislation. Pursuant to Charter Section 9.113, the funding of any item previously rejected by the Mayor or the Board of Supervisors in consideration of the annual budget shall require a two-thirds vote of all members of the Board of Supervisors for approval. Therefore, the appropriation of \$2,701,680 within this appropriation is subject to a two-thirds affirmative vote of all members of the Board of Supervisors.

Section 4. Place \$406,665 on Budget and Finance Committee Reserve pending review of expenditures for the indigent defense program.

Mayor Newsom Office of the Mayor

**FUNDS AVAILABLE** APPROVED AS TO FORM: **BEN ROSENFIELD** DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney Controller Ву: **Deputy City Attorney** Date: 61/12/2010 Amended Date: 02/24/2010 

Mayor Newsom Office of the Mayor

Page 3 of 3



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## **Ordinance**

File Number: 100059

Date Passed: March 09, 2010

Ordinance appropriating \$3,257,575 of General Fund Reserve to fund indigent defense expenses associated with increased felony caseloads in the Superior Court for FY2009-2010, requiring a two-thirds affirmative vote of all members of the Board of Supervisors per San Francisco Charter Section 9.113, and placing \$406,665, requiring a two-thirds affirmative vote of all members of the Board of Supervisors per San Francisco Charter Section 9.113, on Budget and Finance Committee Reserve.

March 02, 2010 Board of Supervisors - PASSED, ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and

Mirkarimi

Excused: 1 - Alioto-Pier

March 09, 2010 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and

Mirkarimi

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Excused: 1 - Alioto-Pier

File No. 100059

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 3/9/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

3-19-2010

Date Approved